

GAHC010196892023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/871/2023**

PULAK DEKA  
S/O LATE KHAGEN DEKA, R/O DHUPGURI, P.S.- KHETRI, DIST.- KAMRUP  
(M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY P.P., ASSAM.

2:JINA DEVI  
W/O SANTOSH CHETRI

R/O DHOPGURI  
P.S.- KHETRI  
DIST.- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A CHAUDHURY, MR. P K DAS,MR. N MAHAJAN,MR. D BORA,MR N J DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : CrI.A./342/2023

PULAK DEKA

S/O LATE KHAGEN DEKA

R/O DHUPGURI  
P.S.- KHETRI  
DIST.- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY P.P.  
ASSAM.

2:JINA DEVI  
W/O SANTOSH CHETRI

R/O DHOPGURI  
P.S.- KHETRI  
DIST.- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-

-----  
Advocate for : MR. A CHAUDHURY  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG**

**ORDER**

**24.03.2025**

*(S.K. Medhi, J.)*

Heard Shri S. De, learned counsel for the appellant, who submits that the records have been received. Also heard Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam.

Let the Paper book be prepared expeditiously and the matter be listed for

orders to fix a date for hearing.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**